

No. 24-1267

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

ST. MARY CATHOLIC PARISH IN LITTLETON;
ST. BERNADETTE CATHOLIC PARISH IN LAKEWOOD;
DANIEL SHELEY; LISA SHELEY;
THE ARCHDIOCESE OF DENVER,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

LISA ROY, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE
COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF EARLY CHILDHOOD;
DAWN ODEAN, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF COLORADO'S
UNIVERSAL PRESCHOOL PROGRAM,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court, District of Colorado
The Honorable John L. Kane
Senior District Judge

District Court Case No. 1:23-cv-02079-JLK

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES' ANSWER BRIEF

PHILIP J. WEISER	1300 Broadway 10 th Fl.
Attorney General	Denver, CO 80203
HELEN NORTON*	Tel.: (720) 508-6513
Deputy Solicitor General	Tel.: (720) 508-6601
VIRGINIA R. CARRENO*	Tel.: (720) 508-6374
Second Assistant Attorney General	Email: helen.norton@coag.gov
JANNA K. FISCHER*	Email: virginia.carreno@coag.gov
Senior Assistant Attorney General II	Email: janna.fischer@coag.gov
*Counsel for Defendants-Appellees	

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	xii
GLOSSARY	xii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. UPK’s Creation and Objectives.	2
B. UPK’s Ambitious Timeline.	4
C. UPK’s Preferences Cure the Matching Algorithm’s Unintended Consequences.....	5
D. Procedural Background.	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. Because UPK includes religious providers, it doesn’t categorically exclude religious actors in violation of the Free Exercise Clause.....	15
II. Because UPK’s gender-identity and sexual-orientation provisions are neutral and generally applicable, they trigger only rational-basis scrutiny—and they satisfy this (and any other level of) review.	18

- A. Because their object isn't to suppress religious practice, UPK's equal-opportunity requirements are neutral towards religion..... 19
 - 1. Changes in the congregation preference's definition during rulemaking reflect CDEC's good-faith efforts to welcome faith-based providers..... 20
 - 2. CDEC's discussion of relevant precedent reflects responsible lawyering, not religious hostility..... 22
- B. UPK's equal-opportunity requirements permit no individualized exceptions..... 23
 - 1. UPK's programmatic preference doesn't permit individualized exemptions from the equal-opportunity requirements. 23
 - 2. UPK's temporary-waiver provision doesn't permit individualized exceptions from the equal-opportunity requirements. 25
- C. UPK's equal-opportunity requirements are generally applicable because they don't prohibit religious conduct while permitting secular conduct that undermines the government's interest in a similar way..... 30
 - 1. UPK permits no exceptions to the provisions ensuring equal opportunity regardless of disability or income. 31
 - 2. UPK permits no exceptions from the provisions requiring equal opportunity regardless of race, sexual orientation, and gender identity. 36
 - 3. Because it favors religious providers over secular providers, the congregation preference doesn't trigger strict scrutiny of any of the other equal-opportunity requirements. 38

- a. The congregation preference doesn't trigger Free Exercise Clause suspicion because it treats religious entities more favorably than secular entities..... 39
- b. The congregation preference doesn't trigger Free Exercise Clause suspicion because it doesn't undermine the interests underlying UPK's other equal-opportunity provisions. 41
- D. CDEC satisfied rational-basis—indeed, any level of scrutiny—in denying permission to exclude and expel gender-diverse children, and the children of LGBTQ+ parents, from publicly-funded preschool services..... 44
 - 1. Colorado has a compelling interest in ensuring children have equal access—free from discriminatory barriers—to publicly-funded preschools. 45
 - 2. Colorado also has a compelling interest in ensuring that, once enrolled, children have an equal opportunity to receive publicly-funded preschool services that are safe, healthy, and free from discrimination..... 48
 - 3. Plaintiffs' arguments to the contrary are unavailing..... 51
 - a. Colorado's interests are meaningfully reviewable..... 51
 - b. Colorado's compelling interests are not post hoc justifications..... 52
 - c. The expert witnesses' testimony and Plaintiffs' own testimony confirm that Colorado's compelling interests seek to solve actual problems. 53
 - d. Colorado has consistently treated its interests as compelling. 57

4. Denying permission to discriminate against four-year-olds and their families is narrowly tailored to achieve Colorado’s compelling interests.	58
III. Because the equal-opportunity requirements don’t significantly burden Plaintiffs’ expressive association, they trigger only rational-basis review—and they satisfy this and any other level of scrutiny.....	61
A. The presence of LGBTQ+ children in publicly-funded preschools doesn’t significantly burden those schools’ ability to communicate their views.	62
B. UPK doesn’t significantly burden expression when it conditions public funding on recipients’ adherence to equal-opportunity requirements.....	64
C. Prohibiting preschools’ discriminatory exclusion of students regulates conduct, not expression.....	68
D. Plaintiffs invoke distinguishable precedent to propose an unworkable new rule with no limiting principle.....	71
E. UPK’s equal-opportunity requirements satisfy rational-basis and, indeed, any level of scrutiny.	74
IV. The Archdiocese does not have standing.	75
A. The Archdiocese doesn’t have standing in its own right.....	76
B. The Archdiocese doesn’t have associational standing.....	77
CONCLUSION.....	79
STATEMENT CONCERNING ORAL ARGUMENT	79
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT	81

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>303 Creative, LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023).....	71, 72, 73
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	66
<i>Aptive Env’t, LLC v. Town of Castle Rock, Colo.</i> , 959 F.3d 961 (10th Cir. 2020).....	76
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs, Wabaunsee Cnty., Kan. v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	67
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	61, 62, 63, 64, 65, 66, 71
<i>Carpenter v. James</i> , 107 F.4th 92 (2 nd Cir. 2024).....	72
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022).....	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Cath. Charities of Diocese of Albany v. Serio</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 510 (2006).....	41
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	66
<i>Church v. Polis</i> , 2022 WL 200661 (10th Cir. Jan. 24, 2022) (unpublished case).....	25
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	35
<i>Colo. Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Coffman</i> , 498 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 2007).....	77

Craig v. Boren,
429 U.S. 190 (1976)..... 35

Crosspoint Church v. Makin,
No. 1:23-cv-00146-JAW, 2024 WL 810033 (D. Me. Feb. 27,
2024)..... 18, 70

Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.,
897 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 2018) 45

Does 1-11 v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Colo.,
100 F.4th 1251 (10th Cir. 2024) 40

Emp. Div., Dep’t of Hum. Res. of Oregon v. Smith
494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... 17, 18

Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue,
591 U.S. 464 (2020)..... 15

Evans v. City of Berkeley,
38 Cal.4th 1 (2006)..... 64

*Fellowship of Christian Athletes v. San Jose Unified Sch. Dist. Bd.
of Educ.*,
82 F.4th 664 (9th Cir. 2024)..... 28, 29, 35, 43

Fish v. Schwab,
957 F.3d 1105 (10th Cir. 2020).....78

Fulton v. City of Phila.,
593 U.S. 522 (2021)..... 23, 29, 39, 41, 45, 48, 67

Grace United Methodist Church v. City of Cheyenne,
451 F.3d 643 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 19

Green v. Haskell Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs,
568 F.3d 784 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 15

Harris v. McRae,
448 U.S. 297 (1980)..... 36

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977)..... 77

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian, and Bisexual Grp. of Bos.,
515 U.S. 557 (1995)..... 73

Kan. Healthcare Ass’n, Inc. v. Kan. Dep’t of Soc. and Rehab. Servs.,
958 F.2d 1018 (10th Cir. 1992)..... 77

Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.,
597 U.S. 507 (2022)..... 18

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 76

McBride v. People,
2022 CO 30..... 33

McCrary v. Runyon,
515 F.2d 1082 (4th Cir. 1975)..... 69

Obergefell v. Hodges,
576 U.S. 644 (2015)..... 22

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992)..... 58, 74

Regan v. Tax’n With Representation of Wash.,
461 U.S. 540 (1983)..... 67

Revo v. Disciplinary Bd. of the Sup. Ct. for N.M.,
106 F.3d 929 (10th Cir. 1997)..... 15

Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. and Institutional Rts., Inc.,
547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... 63, 64, 69, 70

Runyon v. McCrary,
427 U.S. 160 (1976)..... 22, 69

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963)..... 17

Speech First, Inc. v. Shrum,
92 F.4th 947 (10th Cir. 2024) 79

St. Dominic Acad. v. Makin,
No. 2:23-cv-00246-JAW, 2024 WL 3718386 (D. Me. Aug. 8,
2024)..... 45

*Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of
Harvard Coll.*,
600 U.S. 181 (2023)..... 35, 51, 52, 78

Tandon v. Newsom,
593 U.S. 61 (2021)..... 40, 41

Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of the Ind. Emp. Sec. Div.,
450 U.S. 707 (1981)..... 17, 74

Tran v. Trs. of State Coll. in Colo.,
355 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 11

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,
582 U.S. 449 (2017)..... 15

United States v. Albertini,
472 U.S. 675 (1985)..... 75

United States v. Brown,
974 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 2020)..... 33

United States v. O’Brien,
391 U.S. 367 (1968)..... 75

United States v. Quaintance,
608 F.3d 717 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 38

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996)..... 59

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 75

Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar,
575 U.S. 433 (2015)..... 58

Youth 71Five Ministries v. Williams,
No. 24-4101, 2024 WL 3749842 (9th Cir. Aug. 8, 2024) 43

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1691(a)(2)..... 35

7 U.S.C. § 2011 35

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 2-4-201(1)(b) (2024) 32

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 26.5-1-109(1)(a) (2024) 3, 48, 53

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 26.5-1-113(1)(a) (2024) 3, 26, 48, 53

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 26.5-4-202 (2024)..... 31, 33

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 26.5-4-202(1)(a)(V) (2024) 2

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 26.5-4-202(1)(b) (2024) 3, 27

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 26.5-4-202(3)(a) (2024) 31

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 26.5-4-202(4) (2024)..... 32

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 26.5-4-203(3) (2024)..... 31

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 26.5-4-203(12) (2024)..... 3, 27

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 26.5-4-203(14)(e) (2024).....	33
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 26.5-4-204(1) (2024).....	31, 32, 45
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 26.5-4-204(1)(b) (2024)	33
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 26.5-4-204(2) (2024).....	3, 4, 27
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 26.5-4-204(3) (2024).....	53
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 26.5-4-204(3)(a) (2024)	33
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 26.5-4-204(3)(a)(III) (2024).....	32
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 26.5-4-204(4)(a)(II)-(IV) (2024).....	32
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 26.5-4-205(1) (2024).....	33
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 26.5-4-205(1)(a) (2024)	4
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 26.5-4-205(1)(b) (2024)	31
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 26.5-4-205(1)(b)(II) (2024)	26, 30
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 26.5-4-205(2) (2024).....	32, 45
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 26.5-4-205(2)(b) (2024)	4, 19, 27, 31, 53
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 26.5-4-206 (2024).....	33
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 26.5-4-206(1) (2024).....	32
Equal Credit Opportunity Act	34
H.B. 21-1304, 73 rd Gen. Assemb. (Colo. 2021)	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Colo. Sec’y of State, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking 2024-00528
(Oct. 11, 2024), available at

<https://www.sos.state.co.us/CCR/eDocketDetails.do?trackingNum=2024-00528>..... 7

Darren Patterson Christian Acad. v. Roy,
No. 1:23-cv-1557 (D. Colo. June 21, 2024)..... 16, 42

SAMUEL R. BAGENSTOS, *DISABILITY RIGHTS LAW 15* (3rd ed. 2021)..... 34

REGULATIONS

8 Colo. Code Reg. 1404-1 § 4.103(L)..... 6, 21

8 Colo. Code Reg. 1404-1 § 4.110 8

8 Colo. Code Reg. 1404-1 § 4.110(A)(10) 8

8 Colo. Code Reg. 1404-1 § 4.110(B) 6, 8, 24, 36
